10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS

* kX k%

Friday, November 9, 2012

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

* kX k%

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT:
ANTHONY CLARK, Chairman
STEPHANIE SINGER, Commissioner
AL SCHMIDT, Commissioner
CARLA MOSS, Deputy Commissioner
DENNIS LEE, Deputy Commissioner
DON GARECHT, Deputy Commissioner

PRESENT:
FRED VOIGT, Legal Counsel
CARMEN SEMINARA, Election Board Supervisor
PENNY MURCHISON, Train Members of Board of
Elections
KEVIN RICHARDSON, Record Imaging Supervisor
TIMOTHY DOWLING, Documents
JOSEPH LYNCH, Election Materials
GARY FERRIS, Polling Material Supervisor
GREGORY IRVING, Data Support Supervisor
SETH BLUESTEIN
GREG KRAVITZ

HELD AT: Delaware and Spring Garden Streets
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

REPORTED BY:

Renée Helmar, Shorthand Reporter

* kX k%

CLASS ACT COURT REPORTING AGENCY

Registered Professional Reporters

1420 Walnut Street 133 Gaither Drive
Suite 1200 Suite H

Philadelphia, PA 19103 Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054
(215) 928-9760 (856) 235-5108

Sample footer



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

STEVE BOC
MIRIAM HILL

CONTINUED



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Sample footer

(Whereupon, the proceedings

commenced at approximately 9:00

MR. VOIGT: All right. I have some preliminary

announcements to make.

The City Commissioners are sitting as a Return

Board.

That is, they're going to commence the canvas

mandated by the statute to conduct -- to conclude the

election. It is not a regular Commissioners Meeting.

They will commence with swearing in. They will

then -- the canvas will then commence, but will continue

unabated. They will reconvene at 11:00 on Tuesday to hear

whatever legal motions there may be. And they will continue

the canvas until it is completed with the certification of

the vote. And on Tuesday, again, they will hear whatever

legal matters may be raised. Otherwise, the canvas will

commence with a swearing in. It will conclude with the

certification.

Chairman, please.

Everyone rise.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Good morning, everyone.

MR. VOIGT: Raise your right hand.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do you solemn swear, that you will



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Sample footer

perform your duties in assisting in the canvassing and

computation of the vote cast in the General and Special

Election held on Tuesday, November 6th, 2012, in the City

and County of Philadelphia; and do you swear that you will

perform your duties impartially, and that you shall not

read, write, count or certify any return votes falsely or

fraudulently so help you God?

(Whereupon, there was a

collective response in the

affirmative.)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Friday, November 9th, 2012,

pursuant to the 1937 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Election

Code the canvas of the votes cast in the 2012 General and

Special Election held on Tuesday, November 6th, 2012, in the

City and County of Philadelphia is now officially opened.

Call the 1st Ward; 1lst Division.

MR. VOIGT: Thank you.

(Whereupon, the proceeding was

adjourned at approximately 9:05



24

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Sample footer

CERTIFICATE

I, RENEE HELMAR, a Shorthand Reporter, and
Notary, Public, certify that the foregoing is a true
and accurate transcript of the proceedings which
were held at the time, place and on the date herein
before set forth.

I further certify that I am neither
attorney, nor counsel for, nor related to or
employed by, any of the parties to the action in
which these proceedings were taken, and further that
I am not a relative or employee of any attorney or
counsel employed in this action, nor am I

financially interested in this case.

Renée Helmar

Shorthand Reporter



23

24

Sample footer



