1		MEETING OF TH	HE COMMISSIONERS	
2		* *	· * *	
3		Friday, Nov	rember 9, 2012	
4		Philadelphia	a, Pennsylvania	
5		* *	· * *	
6	COMMISSIO	NERS PRESENT:		
7			ER, Commissioner	
8			outy Commissioner	
9		_	outy Commissioner eputy Commissioner	
10	PRESENT:			
11			gal Counsel A, Election Board Supervisor J, Train Members of Board of	
12		Elections	ON, Record Imaging Superviso	
13		TIMOTHY DOWLING	G, Documents	ıΤ
14		GARY FERRIS, Po	Election Materials Olling Material Supervisor	
15		GREGORY IRVING, SETH BLUESTEIN GREG KRAVITZ	Data Support Supervisor	
16	HEID ATT	Delaware and Sr	oring Garden Streets	
17	11225 111.	Philadelphia, F	-	
18	REPORTED BY:			
19		Renée Helmar, S	Shorthand Reporter	
20		* *	* * *	
21		CLASS ACT COURT	REPORTING AGENCY	
22		_	essional Reporters	
23	1420 Walnut Street Suite 1200 Philadelphia, PA 19103 Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054			
24	(215) 928		(856) 235-5108	

1		CONTINUED
2	STEVE BOC	
3	MIRIAM HILL	
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		

FF

24

3

1	(Whereupon, the proceedings
2	commenced at approximately 9:00
3	a.m.)
4	MR. VOIGT: All right. I have some preliminary
5	announcements to make.
6	The City Commissioners are sitting as a Return
7	Board.
8	That is, they're going to commence the canvas
9	mandated by the statute to conduct to conclude the
10	election. It is not a regular Commissioners Meeting.
11	They will commence with swearing in. They will
12	then the canvas will then commence, but will continue
13	unabated. They will reconvene at 11:00 on Tuesday to hear
14	whatever legal motions there may be. And they will continue
15	the canvas until it is completed with the certification of
16	the vote. And on Tuesday, again, they will hear whatever
17	legal matters may be raised. Otherwise, the canvas will
18	commence with a swearing in. It will conclude with the
19	certification.
20	Chairman, please.
21	Everyone rise.
22	MR. CHAIRMAN: Good morning, everyone.
23	MR. VOIGT: Raise your right hand.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do you solemn swear, that you will

23

4

1	perform your duties in assisting in the canvassing and
2	computation of the vote cast in the General and Special
3	Election held on Tuesday, November 6th, 2012, in the City
4	and County of Philadelphia; and do you swear that you will
5	perform your duties impartially, and that you shall not
6	read, write, count or certify any return votes falsely or
7	fraudulently so help you God?
8	(Whereupon, there was a
9	collective response in the
10	affirmative.)
11	MR. CHAIRMAN: Friday, November 9th, 2012,
12	pursuant to the 1937 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Election
13	Code the canvas of the votes cast in the 2012 General and
14	Special Election held on Tuesday, November 6th, 2012, in the
15	City and County of Philadelphia is now officially opened.
16	Call the 1st Ward; 1st Division.
17	MR. VOIGT: Thank you.
18	(Whereupon, the proceeding was
19	adjourned at approximately 9:05
20	a.m.)
21	
22	

Sample footer

FF

5

1	CERTIFICATE
2	
3	I, RENÉE HELMAR, a Shorthand Reporter, and
4	Notary, Public, certify that the foregoing is a true
5	and accurate transcript of the proceedings which
6	were held at the time, place and on the date herein
7	before set forth.
8	I further certify that I am neither
9	attorney, nor counsel for, nor related to or
10	employed by, any of the parties to the action in
11	which these proceedings were taken, and further that
12	I am not a relative or employee of any attorney or
13	counsel employed in this action, nor am I
14	financially interested in this case.
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	Renée Helmar
20	Shorthand Reporter
21	

22

Sample footer

